

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT

---

LUCINDA G. MILLER; ELAINE KING-MILLER,

Plaintiffs-Appellees

v.

TEXAS TECH UNIVERSITY HEALTH SCIENCES CENTER,

Defendant-Appellant

---

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS

---

**SUPPLEMENTAL EN BANC BRIEF FOR  
THE UNITED STATES AS INTERVENOR**

---

R. ALEXANDER ACOSTA  
Assistant Attorney General

JESSICA DUNSAY SILVER  
KEVIN RUSSELL  
Attorneys  
Civil Rights Division  
U.S. Department of Justice  
950 Pennsylvania Avenue - PHB 5010  
Washington, DC 20530  
(202) 305-4584

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>PAGE</b>
<b>STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES</b> .....	1
<b>STATEMENT OF THE CASE</b> .....	2
<b>SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT</b> .....	6
<b>ARGUMENT</b> .....	8
<b>I. CONGRESS CLEARLY CONDITIONED RECEIPT OF FEDERAL FUNDS ON A WAIVER OF ELEVENTH AMENDMENT IMMUNITY FOR PRIVATE CLAIMS UNDER SECTION 504</b> .....	10
<b>II. SECTION 504 SATISFIES THE “RELATEDNESS” REQUIREMENT FOR SPENDING CLAUSE LEGISLATION</b> .....	15
<i>A. Section 504 Validly Applies To State Agencies Accepting Funds Under Any Federal Spending Program</i> .....	15
<i>B. Section 504’s Nondiscrimination Provision Is Directly Related To Important Congressional Interests Implicated By Every Federal Spending Program</i> .....	17
<b>III. THE UNIVERSITY’S STATE LAW AUTHORITY TO ACCEPT FEDERAL FUNDS THAT WERE CLEARLY CONDITIONED ON A WAIVER OF SOVEREIGN IMMUNITY WAS SUFFICIENT AS A MATTER OF FEDERAL LAW TO SUPPORT THE WAIVER</b> .....	21

<b>TABLE OF CONTENTS (continued):</b>	<b>PAGE</b>
A. Ford Motor Co. v. Department Of Treasury <i>And</i> Magnolia Venture Capital Corp. v. Prudential Securities, Inc. <i>Do Not Apply To Spending Clause</i> <i>Waiver Cases</i> .....	23
B. <i>Ford Has Been Overruled In Substantial Part</i> .....	25
C. <i>State Law Authority To Apply For And Receive</i> <i>Clearly Conditioned Federal Funds Constitutes</i> <i>Sufficient Authority To Waive Sovereign Immunity</i> .....	27
<b>IV. THE STATE’S WAIVER OF ELEVENTH AMENDMENT IMMUNITY WAS KNOWING</b> .....	<b>30</b>
A. <i>Acceptance Of Federal Funds In The Face Of The</i> <i>Clear Conditions Of 42 U.S.C. 2000d-7</i> <i>Constitutes A Knowing Waiver Of Eleventh</i> <i>Amendment Immunity</i> .....	33
B. <i>The State Could Not Reasonably Believe That Its</i> <i>Sovereign Immunity To Section 504 Claims Was</i> <i>Already Abrogated Even Before The State</i> <i>Accepted Federal Funds</i> .....	39
1. <i>Nothing In The ADA Affects A State’s Sovereign</i> <i>Immunity To Claims Under Section 504</i> .....	41
2. <i>Even If The State Believed That Section 2000d-7</i> <i>Was A Valid Abrogation Provision, The Provision</i> <i>Did Not Apply Unless And Until The State</i> <i>Accepted The Federal Funds</i> .....	45
<b>CONCLUSION</b> .....	<b>47</b>

**TABLE OF CONTENTS (continued):**

**PAGE**

**CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE**

**CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE**

**ADDENDUM**

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<b>CASES:</b>	<b>PAGE</b>
<i>A.W. v. Jersey City Pub. Schs.</i> , 341 F.3d 234 (3d Cir. 2003) .....	15, 32
<i>Alden v. Maine</i> , 527 U.S. 706 (1999) .....	6
<i>Alexander v. Sandoval</i> , 532 U.S. 275 (2001) .....	20
<i>Arecibo Cmty. Health Care, Inc. v. Puerto Rico</i> , 270 F.3d 17 (1st Cir. 2001), cert. denied, 537 U.S. 813 (2002) .....	9
<i>AT&amp;T Communications v. Bellsouth Telecomm., Inc.</i> , 238 F.3d 636 (5th Cir. 2001) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Atascadero State Hosp. v. Scanlon</i> , 473 U.S. 234 (1985) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Barnes v. Gorman</i> , 536 U.S. 181 (2002) .....	3, 16
<i>Board of Trustees of Univ. of Ala. v. Garrett</i> , 531 U.S. 356 (2001) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Brady v. United States</i> , 397 U.S. 742 (1970) .....	45
<i>Cherry v. University of Wis. Sys. Bd. of Regents</i> , 265 F.3d 541 (7th Cir. 2001) .....	31
<i>College Sav. Bank v. Florida Prepaid Postsec. Educ. Expense Bd.</i> , 527 U.S. 666 (1999) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Colorado v. Spring</i> , 479 U.S. 564 (1987) .....	43-45
<i>Dagnall v. Gegenheimer</i> , 631 F.2d 1195 (5th Cir. 1980) .....	34
<i>Doe v. Nebraska</i> , 345 F.3d 593 (8th Cir. 2003) .....	32
<i>Ford Motor Co. v. Department of Treasury</i> , 323 U.S. 459 (1945) .....	<i>passim</i>

<b>CASES (continued):</b>	<b>PAGE</b>
<i>Freimanis v. Sea-Land Serv., Inc.</i> , 654 F.2d 1155 (5th Cir. 1981) . . . . .	34
<i>Garcia v. SUNY Health Scis. Ctr.</i> , 280 F.3d 98 (2d Cir. 2001) . . . . .	<i>passim</i>
<i>Garrett v. University of Ala.</i> , 344 F.3d 1288 (2003) . . . . .	30, 32
<i>Grove City Coll. v. Bell</i> , 465 U.S. 555, 575 (1984) . . . . .	20, 21
<i>Hoxworth v. Blinder, Robinson &amp; Co.</i> , 903 F.2d 186 (3d Cir. 1990) . . . . .	21
<i>Jim C. v. United States</i> , 235 F.3d 1079 (8th Cir. 2000) (en banc), cert. denied, 533 U.S. 949 (2001) . . . . .	11, 17, 31
<i>Koslow v. Pennsylvania</i> , 302 F.3d 161 (3d Cir. 2002), cert. denied, 123 S. Ct. 1353 (2003) . . . . .	<i>passim</i>
<i>Lane v. Pena</i> , 518 U.S. 187 (1996) . . . . .	9, 11
<i>Lapides v. Board of Regents of Univ. Sys. of Ga.</i> , 535 U.S. 613 (2002) . . .	<i>passim</i>
<i>Lau v. Nichols</i> , 414 U.S. 563, 569 (1974) . . . . .	17, 19, 20
<i>Lesage v. Texas</i> , 158 F.3d 213 (5th Cir. 1998), overruled on other grounds, 528 U.S. 18 (1999) . . . . .	13, 14
<i>Litman v. George Mason Univ.</i> , 186 F.3d 544 (4th Cir. 1999), cert. denied, 528 U.S. 1181 (2000) . . . . .	11, 12, 31
<i>Lovell v. Chandler</i> , 303 F.3d 1039 (9th Cir. 2002), cert. denied, 537 U.S. 1105 (2003) . . . . .	<i>passim</i>
<i>M.A. v. State-Operated Sch. Dist. of Newark</i> , 344 F.3d 335 (3d Cir. 2003) . . . . .	32

<b>CASES (continued):</b>	<b>PAGE</b>
<i>Magnolia Venture Capital Corp. v. Prudential Sec., Inc.</i> , 151 F.3d 439 (5th Cir. 1998), cert. denied, 525 U.S. 1178 (1999) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Miller v. Texas Tech Univ. Health Scis. Ctr.</i> , 330 F.3d 691 (5th Cir. 2003) .....	5, 32
<i>Miller v. Texas Tech Univ. Health Scis. Ctr.</i> , No. 00-364-J, 2002 WL 31972191 (N.D. Tex. Feb. 7, 2002) .....	3, 15, 22
<i>Moran v. Burbine</i> , 475 U.S. 412 (1986) .....	43
<i>NCAA v. Smith</i> , 525 U.S. 459 (1999) .....	19
<i>New York v. United States</i> , 505 U.S. 144 (1992) .....	6, 18
<i>Nihiser v. Ohio E.P.A.</i> , 269 F.3d 626 (6th Cir. 2001), cert. denied, 536 U.S. 922 (2002) .....	11, 30-31
<i>Oak Park Bd. of Educ. v. Kelly E.</i> , 207 F.3d 931 (7th Cir.), cert. denied, 531 U.S. 824 (2000) .....	12
<i>Oklahoma v. United States Civil Serv. Comm'n</i> , 330 U.S. 127 (1947) .....	21
<i>Pace v. Bogalusa City Sch. Bd.</i> , 325 F.3d 609 (5th Cir. 2003) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Parden v. Terminal Ry. of Ala.</i> , 377 U.S. 184 (1964) .....	26, 27, 28, 29
<i>Patterson v. Illinois</i> , 487 U.S. 285 (1988) .....	44
<i>Pederson v. Louisiana State Univ.</i> , 213 F.3d 858 (5th Cir. 2000) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Pennhurst State Sch. &amp; Hosp. v. Halderman</i> , 451 U.S. 1 (1981) .....	12, 14, 35
<i>Pennhurst State Sch. &amp; Hosp. v. Halderman</i> , 465 U.S. 89 (1984) .....	47

<b>CASES (continued):</b>	<b>PAGE</b>
<i>Petty v. Tennessee-Missouri Bridge Comm’n</i> , 359 U.S. 275 (1959) . . . . .	9
<i>Pugliese v. Dillenberg</i> , No. 01-16544, 2003 WL 22289938 (9th Cir. Oct. 7, 2003) . . . . .	32
<i>Reickenbacker v. Foster</i> , 274 F.3d 974 (5th Cir. 2001) . . . . .	4, 5, 36
<i>Robinson v. Kansas</i> , 295 F.3d 1183 (10th Cir. 2002), cert. denied, 123 S. Ct. 2574 (2003) . . . . .	11, 30
<i>Salinas v. United States</i> , 522 U.S. 52 (1997) . . . . .	21
<i>Sandoval v. Hagan</i> , 197 F.3d 484 (11th Cir. 1999), rev’d on other grounds, 532 U.S. 275 (2001) . . . . .	11, 31
<i>School Bd. of Nassau County v. Arline</i> , 480 U.S. 273 (1987) . . . . .	19
<i>South Dakota v. Dole</i> , 483 U.S. 203 (1987) . . . . .	10, 17, 18
<i>Stanley v. Litscher</i> , 213 F.3d 340 (7th Cir. 2000) . . . . .	11, 31
<i>United States v. Grossi</i> , 143 F.3d 348 (7th Cir.), cert. denied, 525 U.S. 879 (1998) . . . . .	22
<i>United States v. Lipscomb</i> , 299 F.3d 303 (5th Cir. 2002) . . . . .	18, 21
<i>Ussery v. Louisiana</i> , 150 F.3d 431 (5th Cir. 1998), cert. dismissed, 526 U.S. 1013 (1999) . . . . .	14, 43
<i>Wisconsin Dep’t of Corr. v. Schacht</i> , 524 U.S. 381 (1998) . . . . .	9



**CONSTITUTION & STATUTES: PAGE**

United States Constitution:

Art. I. § 8 ..... 18  
     Spending Clause ..... 1, 6, 17, 20  
 Eleventh Amendment ..... *passim*  
 Fourteenth Amendment ..... 4  
     Section 5 ..... 4

Americans with Disabilities Act of 1990 (ADA), 42 U.S.C. 12101 *et seq.*,

42 U.S.C. 12131-12165 (Title II) ..... 42-43  
 42 U.S.C. 12201(b) ..... 43  
 42 U.S.C. 12202 ..... 41

Civil Rights Act of 1964,

42 U.S.C. 2000d *et seq.* (Title VI) ..... *passim*  
 42 U.S.C. 2000d-7 ..... *passim*  
 42 U.S.C. 2000d-7(a)(1) ..... 3

Education Amendments of 1972, 20 U.S.C. 6000 *et seq.* (Title IX) ..... *passim*

Rehabilitation Act of 1973, 29 U.S.C. 701 *et seq.*, ..... *passim*

29 U.S.C. 794 (Section 504) ..... *passim*  
 29 U.S.C. 794(a) ..... 2, 16, 46  
 29 U.S.C. 794(b) ..... 2  
 29 U.S.C. 794a(a)(2) ..... 46

Rehabilitation Act Amendments of 1986, Pub. L. No. 99-506, 100 Stat. 1845 ... 3

Telecommunications Act of 1996, 47 U.S.C. 151 *et seq.*, ..... 13

47 U.S.C. 252(e)(6) ..... 13

**REGULATIONS:**

28 C.F.R. 41.3(e) ..... 16

28 C.F.R. 41.56 ..... 19

<b>REGULATIONS (continued):</b>	<b>PAGE</b>
34 C.F.R. 104.5(a) .....	22
34 C.F.R. 75.900 .....	23
34 C.F.R. 76.900 .....	23
 <b>RULES:</b>	
Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(1) .....	16
 <b>LEGISLATIVE HISTORY:</b>	
110 Cong. Rec. 6544 (1964) .....	21
